



Akshay Sharma vs. State of HP

Ext. Pet. No. 1273 of 2024

28.04.2025 Present: Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General for the respondents-State.

Mr. Sandeep Kadam, Secretary Technical Education to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, is present in person in the Court.

Learned Advocate General upon instructions informs the Court that the judgment in issue will be complied with in letter and spirit and four weeks' time be granted to do the needful. On his statement, the case is ordered to be listed on 02.06.2025 with the hope that by then, the judgment will be complied with in letter and spirit, failing which concerned officer shall remain present in person in the Court.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 28, 2025
(narender)